MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

limits of said district, present and voting at any annual or special town meeting called and held for that purpose by an appropriate article inserted in the warrant for such meeting in the manner prescribed by law for notifying and calling such meetings. Such meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections, provided, however, that if a special meeting is called, the board of registration of said town of Parkman shall not be required to prepare for posting or the town clerk to post a new list of voters. The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots upon which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the act to incorporate the Parkman School District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result of the vote in said district shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of Parkman and a certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state. This act shall take effect for all the purposes of this act immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at such meeting.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 63

AN ACT Relative to the Salary of the Judge of the Brunswick Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1903, c. 277, § 11, amended. Section 11 of chapter 277 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by chapter 108 of the private and special laws of 1927, and as amended by chapter 103 of the private and special laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 11. Salary of judge. The judge of said court shall receive an annual salary of \$1,500 \$2,500 in full for all services, payable quarterly on the last days of March, June, September and December from the treasury of Cumberland county.'

Effective August 13, 1947